[ LTIV AN ANINAN - 9000348914 950108

Montageanleitung 0Odnyieg EyKATROTAONG
Installation instructions Monteringsveiledning
Notice de montage Monteringsanvisning
Istruzioni per il montaggio Asennusohje
Installatievoorschrift MUHCTPYKLMUA NO MOHTaMy
Monteringsvejledning Montazni navod
Instrucoes de montagem Instrukcja montazu
Instrucciones de montaje Montaj kilavuzu




Das miissen Sie beachten

Elektrischer Anschluss: nur durch konzessionierten Fach-
mann. Bei Falschanschluss erlischt die Garantie.

Einbau: nur fachgerecht, bei Schaden haftet der Monteur.

Anschluss: das Geréat entspricht der Schutzklasse | und darf
nur in Verbindung mit Schutzleiteranschluss betrieben werden.

Installation: in der Installation muss ein allpoliger Trennschalter
mit 3 mm Kontaktéffnung vorhanden sein.

Unterbau: keine Kihlgerate, Geschirrspuler, unbeliftete Backo-
fen, Waschmaschinen unterbauen.

Zwischenboden: wenn die Kochfeldunterseite berlhrbar ist,
muss ein Zwischenboden montiert werden. Der Mindestabstand
zum Netzanschluss des Gerates betragt 10 mm.

Arbeitsplatte: eben, waagrecht, stabil. Wird ein bellfteter Bac-
kofen der gleichen Marke in einem 600 mm hohen Unter-
bauschrank eingebaut, muss die Arbeitsplatte mindestens 40
mm dick sein.

Mobel vorbereiten - Bild 1

Einbaumdbel: mindestens 90°C temperaturbestandig.
Ausschnitt: Mindestabstand zu seitlichen Wanden: 90 mm.
Nach Ausschnittarbeiten Spane entfernen.

Schnittflachen: hitzebestandig versiegeln.

Kochfeld anschlieBen und einsetzen - Bild 2

Vor Gerateanschluss Hausinstallation Gberprifen.

Nur nach Anschlussbild anschlieBen. Bei Bedarf beiliegende
Kupferbricken montieren. Netzanschlussleitung: Typ HO5 VV-F
oder héherwertig; erforderlichen Adernquerschnitt entspechend
der Strombelastung bestimmen. Ein Querschnitt < 1,5 mm? ist
nicht zul&ssig!

Einsetzen: Anschlussleitung nicht einklemmen, nicht Gber
scharfe Kanten flhren. Bei untergebautem Backofen Leitung an

den hinteren Ecken des Backofens zur Anschlussdose fiihren.

Hinweis: erscheint im Display des Geréates L5 ist es falsch

angeschlossen. Gerat vom Netz trennen, Anschluss Uberprifen.

Geflieste Arbeitsplatten: Fliesenfugen mit Silikonkautschuk
abdichten.

Haltefedern montieren - Bild 3

Gerat mit mindestens 4 Haltefedern montieren.

Kochfeld-Ausbau: Das Geréat spannungslos machen. Die Halte-
federn 16sen. Kochfeld von unten herausdriicken.

The following must be noted
Electrical connection: To be carried out only by a licensed
expert. Incorrect connection will invalidate the warranty.

Installation: To be carried out only by a professional. The fitter
is liable for any damage.

Connection: The appliance fulfils the requirements of protection
class | and may only be operated in conjunction with an earth
conductor.

Installation: An all-pole isolating switch with a contact gap of
least a 3 mm must be included in the installation.

Under-fitting: Do not install refrigerators, dishwashers, non-
ventilated ovens or washing machines underneath the
appliance.

Intermediate floor: If the underside of the hob can be touched,
an intermediate floor must be fitted. The minimum distance to
the appliance's mains connection is 10 mm.

Work surface: Level, horizontal, stable. If a ventilated oven from
the same brand is installed in a 600 mm high base unit, the
work surface must be at least 40 mm thick.

Preparing the units - Figure 1
Fitting unit: Heat resistant to at least 90°C.
Cut-out: Minimum distance to the side walls: 90 mm.

After the cutting out work is complete, remove the shavings.
Cut surfaces: Seal with heat-resistant material.

Connecting and fitting the hob - Fig. 2

Before connecting the appliance, check the household
installation.

Only connect the hob as shown in the connection diagram. If
necessary, fit the copper bridges supplied. Power cord: Type
HO5 VV-F or higher; determine the required wire cross-section
depending on the current rating. A cross-section of < 1.5 mmz2 is
not permissible.

Installing: Do not trap the power cable and do not route it over
sharp edges. If the oven is a built-under type, route the cable on
the rear corners of the oven to the socket.

Note: If {5 appears in the display, the appliance has not
been connected correctly. Disconnect the appliance from the
mains and check the connection.

Tiled work surfaces: Seal the tile joints with silicone rubber.

Fitting the retention clips - Figure 3

Use at least 4 retention clips to fit the appliance

Removing the hob: Disconnect the appliance from the power
supply. Release retention clips. Push out the hob from below.

Consignes a respecter

Branchement électrique : uniquement par un spécialiste agréé.
Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.
Encastrement : uniquement selon les régles de l'art,
l'installateur est responsable en cas de dommages.
Raccordement : d'appareil correspond a la classe de
protection | et ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec un raccordement a la
terre.

Installation : l'installation électrique doit comporter un
interrupteur omnipolaire avec une ouverture de contact d'au
moins 3 mm.

Sous le plan de travail : ne pas installer d'appareil réfrigérant ni
de lave-vaisselle, de four non ventilé ni de lave-linge.

Fond intermédiaire : s'il est possible de toucher le dessous de
la table de cuisson, il faut monter un fond intermédiaire. La
distance minimale par rapport a la prise secteur de I'appareil est
de 10 mm.

Plan de travail : plat, horizontal, stable. En cas d'encastrement
d'un four ventilé de la méme marque dans un meuble bas d'une
hauteur de 600 mm, le plan de travail doit étre d'une épaisseur
d'au moins 40 mm.

Préparation du meuble - fig. 1

Meuble d'encastrement : résistant a une température d'au
moins 90°C.

Découpe : distance minimale vers les parois latérales : 90 mm.
Enlever les copeaux apres les travaux de découpe.

Chants de la découpe : les sceller de fagon thermostable.

Raccordement de la table de cuisson et mise en
place - fig. 2
Avant de raccorder l'appareil, vérifier l'installation domestique.

N'effectuer le raccordement que selon le schéma de
raccordement. Si nécessaire, monter les ponts en cuivre fournis.
Cordon d'alimentation secteur : type HO5 VV-F ou supérieur ;
déterminer la section des fils requise en fonction de la charge
électrique. Une section < 1,5 mm?2 n'est pas autorisée !

Mise en place : ne pas coincer le cable de raccordement, ne
pas le faire passer sur des arétes coupantes. En cas de four
installé en dessous, faire passer le cable au niveau des coins
arriere du four jusqu'a la prise de raccordement.

Remarque : si L4000 apparait sur le display de l'appareil, c'est
qu'il est mal raccordé. Débrancher I'appareil du secteur, vérifier
le branchement.

Plans de travail carrelés : étanchéifier les joints de carrelage
avec du silicone.

Montage des ressorts de fixation - fig. 3

Monter l'appareil avec au moins 4 ressorts de fixation.

Dépose de la table de cuisson : mettre |'appareil hors tension.
Détacher les ressorts de fixation. Sortir la table de cuisson en la
poussant par le bas.



Procedere nel modo seguente

Allacciamento elettrico: solo da parte di un tecnico autorizzato.
In caso di allacciamento scorretto decade la garanzia.
Montaggio: da eseguirsi esclusivamente in modo corretto; in
caso di danni la responsabilita verra imputata a chi ha eseguito
il montaggio.

Collegamento: I'apparecchio rientra nella classe di protezione |
e pud essere messo in funzione solo se collegato a un
conduttore di terra.

Installazione: in fase d'installazione & necessario prevedere un
sezionatore universale con un'apertura di contatto di 3 mm.
Sotto I'apparecchio: non & consentito incassare al di sotto
dell'apparecchio frigoriferi, lavastoviglie, forni non ventilati o
lavatrici.

Ripiano intermedio: se & possibile toccare il lato inferiore del
piano di cottura, € necessario montare un ripiano intermedio. La
distanza minima dal collegamento elettrico dell'apparecchio é di
10 mm.

Piano di lavoro: stabile, in piano e orizzontale. Se si installa un
forno ventilato della stessa marca in un mobile basso .
sottostante di altezza pari a 600 mm, lo spessore del piano di
lavoro deve essere di almeno 40 mm.

Preparazione del mobile: figura 1

I mobili da incasso: termostabili almeno fino a 90 °C.

Foro di incasso: distanza minima dalle pareti laterali: 90 mm.
Rimuovere i trucioli dopo i lavori di taglio.

Superfici di taglio: sigillare in modo refrattario.

Montaggio e allacciamento: figura 2

Prima dell'allacciamento dell'apparecchio, controllare l'impianto
domestico.
Attenersi sempre allo schema di allacciamento. Se necessario,
montare i ponticelli in rame forniti in dotazione. Cavo di
collegamento alla rete elettrica: modello HO5 VV-F o superiore,
determinare la sezione dei cavi necessaria corrispondente al
carico di corrente. Una sezione < 1,5 mm2 non € consentita!
Inserimento: fare in modo che il cavo non rimanga incastrato e
non passi su spigoli vivi. In caso di forni sottostanti, portare il
cavo alla presa di collegamento facendolo passare dall'angolo
posteriore del forno.

I Ixlnl

Avvertenze: se sul display dell'apparecchio compare =i
significa che l'allacciamento non & stato effettuato in modo
corretto. Staccare l'apparecchio dalla rete di alimentazione e
controllare I'allacciamento.

Piani di lavoro piastrellati: chiudere a tenuta le fughe tra le
piastrelle utilizzando gomma siliconica.

Montaggio dei fermagli: figura 3

Montare I'apparecchio utilizzando almeno 4 fermagli.
Smontaggio del piano di cottura: Scollegare I'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica. Allentare i fermagli. Estrarre il piano di
cottura spingendolo dal basso.

Hierop dient u te letten

Elektrische aansluiting: alleen door een erkend vakman. In
geval van een verkeerde aansluiting komt de garantie te
vervallen.

Inbouw: alleen op deskundige wijze, bij schade is de monteur
aansprakelijk.

Aansluiting: het apparaat voldoet aan beveiligingsklasse | en
mag alleen met een geaarde aansluiting worden gebruikt.
Installatie: de installatie dient te beschikken over een
schakelaar met een contactopening van 3 mm.

Onderbouw: geen koelapparaten, vaatwasmachines, ovens
zonder ventilatie of wasmachines onderbouwen.

Tussenschot: wanneer de onderkant van de kookplaat kan
worden aangeraakt, moet er een tussenschot worden
gemonteerd.De minimale afstand tot de netaansluiting van het
apparaat bedraagt 10 mm.

Werkblad: viak, waterpas, stabiel. Wordt een geventileerde oven
van hetzelfde merk in een 600 mm hoge onderkast ingebouwd,
dan moet de werkplaat minstens 40 mm dik zijn.

Meubel voorbereiden - Afbeelding 1

Inbouwmeubel: tenminste bestand tegen een temperatuur van
90°C.

Uitsnijding: minimale afstand tot de zijwanden: 90 mm.

Na uitsnijwerkzaamheden de spaanders verwijderen.
Snijvlakken: hittebestendig afdichten.

Kookplaat aansluiten en inbrengen - Afbeelding 2

Voor aansluiting van het toestel de huisinstallatie controleren.
Alleen aansluiten volgens het aansluitschema. Zo nodig de
bijbehorende koperbrug monteren. Hoofdleiding
(netaansluiting): type HO5 VV-F of hoogwaardiger; vereiste
aderdiameter vaststellen volgens de stroombelasing. Een
diameter < 1,5 mm2 is niet toegestaan!
Inbrengen: aansluitkabel niet inklemmen, niet over scherpe
randen leiden. Is er een oven ondergebouwd, dan de kabel via
de achterste hoeken van de oven naar de aansluitdoos leiden.
Aanwijzing: verschijnt er op het display van het apparaat i/
{00, dan is het verkeerd aangesloten.De stekker uit het
stopcontact halen, aansluiting controleren.
Betegelde werkbladen: de tegelvoegen afdichten met
siliconenrubber.

Borgveren monteren - Afbeelding 3

Apparaat met minstens 4 borgveren monteren.
Kookzone-demontage: Het toestel spanningsloos maken. De
borgveren losmaken. Kookplaat van onderuit naar buiten
drukken.

Folgende anvisninger skal overholdes:

Elektrisk tilslutning: Ma kun foretages af en autoriseret
elektriker. Ved forkert tilslutning bortfalder garantiens gyldighed.
Montage: Skal udfgres fagligt korrekt, ved evt. skader haefter
montaren.

Tilslutning: Apparatet opfylder beskyttelsesklasse | og méa
udelukkende anvendes med tilsluttet jordforbindelse.
Installation: Der skal forefindes en alpolet skilleaforyder med 3
mm kontaktafstand i installationen.

Indbygning: Der ma ikke indbygges kale-/fryseskabe,
opvaskemaskiner, uventilerede ovne eller vaskemaskiner under
apparatet.

Mellembunde: Hvis kogetoppens underside kan berares, skal
der monteres en mellembund.Hvis der anvendes en anden
mellembund, skal afstanden til apparatets nettilslutning
minimum veere 10 mm.

Bordplade: Plan, vandret, stabil. Hvis der indbygges en
ventileret ovn af samme fabrikat i et 600 mm hgjt underskab,
skal bordpladen veere mindst 40 mm tyk.

Forberedelse af kokkenelement - figur 1

Kokkenelementer til indbygning: Som minimum
temperaturbestandige til 90°C.

Udskaering: Mindste afstand til sidevaegge: 90mm.
Fjern alle spaner, nar udskaeringen er faerdig.
Snitflader: Skal forsynes med varmebestandig forsegling.

Tilslutning og iseetning af kogesektion - figur 2

Kontroller den elektriske installation i huset, inden apparatet
tilsluttes.

Ma kun tilsluttes iht. tilslutningsdiagrammet. Monter om
ngdvendigt de leverede kobber-kortslutningsbagijler.
Nettilslutningsledning: Type HO5 VV-F eller hgjere. Fastleeg det
ngdvendige ledningskvadrat svarende til streambelastningen. Et
ledningskvadrat pa < 1,5 mmz2 er ikke tilladt!

Indbygning: Tilslutningsledningen mé ikke komme i klemme og
ikke leegges over skarpe kanter. Hvis der er indbygget en ovn
nedenunder, skal ledningen fares over ovnens bageste hjarner
til tilslutningsdasen.

Bemaerk: Hvis /YL vises i apparatets display, er det tilsluttet
forkert.Afbryd stramforsyningen til apparatet, og kontroller
tilslutningen.

Bordplader med flisebeleegning: Flisernes fuger skal teetnes
med silikonegummi.



Montage af befeaestigelsesfjedre - figur 3

Monter apparatet med mindst 4 befeestigelsesfjedre.
Afmontering af kogesektion: Apparatet skal geres
spaendingslgst. Befaestigelsesfjedrene lgsnes. Tryk
kogesektionen op nedefra.

Indicacoes a respeitar

Ligacéo elétrica: deve ser efetuada apenas por um
especialista. Uma ligacao errada anula a garantia.

Montagem: conforme especificado, em caso de danos, a
responsabilidade sera do instalador.

Ligacéo: o aparelho corresponde a classe de protegédo | e s6
pode ser utilizado em conjunto com um condutor de protecéo.
Instalacéo: na instalacé&o devera existir um dispositivo de corte
omnipolar com uma abertura de contacto de, pelo menos,

3 mm.

Instalacé@o por baixo do equipamento: por baixo ndo devem
ser instalados equipamentos de frio, maquinas de lavar loiga,
fornos sem ventilagdo, maquinas de lavar roupa.

Fundo intermédio: se for possivel tocar na parte inferior da
placa de cozinhar, € necessario montar um fundo intermédio. A
distancia minima em relacéo a ligagéo elétrica do aparelho é de
10 mm.

Bancada: plana, horizontal, robusta. Se for montado um forno
com ventilagcdo da mesma marca num armario inferior com 600
mm de altura, a bancada tem de ter uma espessura de, pelo
menos, 40 mm.

Preparar o moével - figura 1

Movel de montagem: resisténcia minima a temperaturas até
90°C.

Abertura recortada: distancia minima as paredes laterais::
90 mm.

Depois de proceder aos trabalhos de recorte, remova as
aparas.

Superficies cortadas: sele-as de modo a que resistam a
temperaturas elevadas.

Ligar e inserir a placa de cozinhar - figura 2

Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique a instalagdo da casa.
Ligue apenas de acordo com o esquema de ligacdes. Se
necessario, monte a ponte de cobre juntamente fornecida.
Cabo de ligagéo a rede: tipo HO5 VV-F ou superior; determinar
a seccao transversal do cabo de acordo com a carga elétrica.
Nao é permitida uma seccgao transversal < 1,5 mm?2!
Colocacao: Nao entale o cabo de ligagdo nem o passe por
arestas vivas. Se existir um forno instalado por baixo, passe o

cabo pelos cantos posteriores do forno até a tomada.

Nota: se aparecer no visor do aparelho L4 a ligagéo foi

efetuada incorretamente. Desligue o aparelho da corrente e
verifique a ligacao.

Bancadas ladrilhadas: vede as juntas dos ladrilhos com
borracha de silicone.

Montar as molas de retencao - figura 3
Monte o aparelho com, pelo menos, 4 molas de retencéo.

Desmontagem da placa de cozinhar: desligue o dispositivo da
corrente. Solte as molas de retencao. Retire a placa de
cozinhar, pressionando por baixo.

Se debe tener en cuenta:

Conexion eléctrica: solo a cargo de un técnico especialista
autorizado. Si se hace una conexion incorrecta, la garantia no
tendra validez.

Montaje: conforme a las reglas profesionales; en caso de
danos, el responsable sera el montador.

Conexion: el aparato pertenece a la clase de proteccion |y
solo puede utilizarse en combinacion con una conexion con
conductor de toma a tierra.

Instalacion: para la instalacion se necesita un dispositivo de
separacion omnipolar con una abertura de contacto de 3 mm
como minimo.

Montaje bajo encimera: no montar bajo encimeras neveras,
lavavajillas, hornos sin ventilacion ni lavadoras.

Fondo intermedio: si la parte inferior de la placa de coccion
queda accesible, debe montarse un fondo intermedio.La
distancia minima a la conexion a red del aparato es de 10 mm.
Encimera: plana, horizontal, estable. Si se instala un horno con
ventilacion de la misma marca en un armario inferior de 600
mm de altura, la encimera debe tener un grosor de minimo 40
mm.

Preparacion de los muebles - Figura 1

Muebles empotrados: resistentes a una temperatura de 90°C
como minimo.

Hueco: distancia minima a las paredes laterales: 90 mm.
Retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de corte.
Superficies de corte: sellar con material resistente al calor.

Conexién y montaje de la placa de coccion -
Figura 2

Comprobar la instalacion doméstica antes de conectar el
aparato.

Conectar el aparato segun el esquema de conexion. En caso
necesario, montar los puentes de cobre adjuntos. Cable de
conexion a la red: modelo HO5 VV-F o superior, determinar la
seccion de los hilos necesaria en funcién de la carga de
corriente. No esta permitido utilizar una seccion transversal de <
1,5 mmz2.

Colocacion: no aprisionar el cable de conexion ni pasarlo por
bordes afilados. Si hay un horno montado debajo, pasar el
cable por las esquinas traseras del horno hasta la caja de
conexion.

Aviso: Si en la pantalla del aparato aparece L/“ii1, significa
que esta mal conectado.Desconectar el aparato de la red y
comprobar la conexion.

Encimeras alicatadas: sellar las juntas entre los azulejos con
caucho de silicona.

Montar los resortes de sujecion. Figura 3

Montar el aparato con al menos 4 resortes de sujeccion.

Desmontaje de la placa de coccion: desconectar el aparato de
la corriente. Soltar los resortes de sujecion. Extraer la placa de
coccion empujando desde abajo.

AUTO TIPEMEI VX TIPOCEEETE

HAekTpIKN ouvdeon: Movo amd evav adeloUxo NASKTPOAOYO. >e
TEPIMTwon eodpoAuevng ouvdeong mauel Vo IoxUel N eyyunon.
TomoBeTnon: Movo e€eIdIKEUUEVN EYKATAOTOON, OE TIEPITITWON
UiV TNV eubuvn GEPEI O EYKATAOTATNG.

Suvdeon: H ouoKeun VTOTIOKPIVETAI OTNV KOTNYOPIa TTPOOTACIAG |
KOl ETMITPETIETON VO ASITOUPYEI HOVO GE OUVOUAOUO e oUVOEDN
avwyou TpooTaoiag (yeiwon).

EvkoT&oTOoN: XTNV eyKATAOTOON TTPETTEl VO UTIAPXE! HIa DIGTAEN
SIOKOTING OAWV TWV TTOAWV pe eval BIGKeEVO emadnc 3mm.
TomoBeTNoN KATW OO TOV TTAYKO £pyaoiag: Kapia TOToBeTnon KOTW
ard Tov TAYKO £pyaoiag yuyeinv, TAUVTNPiwV mMaTwy, Goupvwv
XWPIG aEepIoUO, TAUVTNPIWY POUXWV.

EvOidueoog maTog: Edv n KATw pepId TNG BAoNG €0TIWV €IVl
TTPOOITR, TIPETEI VO TOTTOBETNOEI evag evOIGUeooC TTATOG.H eAdxioTn
amdéoTaon ond TN olvdeon oTo OIKTUO TNG OUOKEUNG OVEPXETOI OTO
10 mm.

Maykoc epyooiog: Eminedog, opifdvTiog, oTabepdg. Edv TomoOeTnBei
EVOC aePICOPEVOC GoUPVOC TNG IBI0G UAPKAG O’ EVO KATW
EVTOIXIOUEVO VTOUAGTII Upoucg 600 mm, TIPETEl 0 TIAYKOG EPYAOING VO
eival To AiyoTepo 40 mm xovTpoq.

MpoeTolpaciax Tou vTouAamiou - Eik. 1

EvToixiCoueva viouAama: AVOEKTIKA 0TnN OepUoKpacia To AlyOTEPO
uéxpl 90°C.

Avolyua: EAGxIoTn amooTaon omd To TAKIVa Toixowpora: 90 mm.
MeTd TIC epYO0ieC KOTINC TWV OVOIYUATWY OTIOUOKPUVETE T
omoBANTa (TpIovidia, ypediar).

Emdaveiec Toung: XdpayioTe TIC P’ &va oTeyavoroinTiKO UAIKO
avOeKTIKO OTn BeppoOTNTO.



Zuvdeon Kol TomodgTnon TnG B&ong eoTiwv - Eik. 2

[Mpiv TN olvOEDN TNC CUOKEUNG EAEVETE TNV OIKIOKI NAEKTPIKN
EYKOTAOTOON.

>UvOEOTE TN OUOKEUN POVO oUHdWVa pe To oxedlio ouvdeong. e
TIEPITITWON TTOU XPEIGCETOI, TOTTOOETNOTE TO OUVNUUEVO XOAKIVOL
efaptnuoTa yedupwons. Kahwdio ouvdeong o1o OiKTUO TOU
pelpaTog: Tumog HO5 VV-F 1 avwTepo, KaBopioTe TNV amapaitnTn
OIOTOUN TWV KAWVWV oUPdwva Je To GOPTIO TOU peupaTos. Mia
Siatoun < 1,5 mm2 dev emTpémeTon!

TomoBeTnon: Mn HOYKWOETE TO KOAWOIO CUVOEDNC, UNV TO TTEPAOETE
TTAVW OO KOPTEPEG OKUEG. 2€ TTEPITITWON TToU 0 GoUPVOoG eival
TOMOBETNUEVOC OO KATW 0ONYNOTE TO KOAWDIO OTIC TMOW YWVIEG TOU
doUpvou TTPo¢ To KouTi olvdeong.

YodeiEn: Edv otnv 00ovn evdeifewv TNGC CUCKEUNC eudavideTal To
oupRoAo YO, ToTe n olvdeon eival AdBOC. ATTOCUVOEDTE TN
OUOKeUr ammo To NAeKTPIKO OiKTUO, eAeyETe TN olvOEON.

M&ykol epyaoiag emevOupevol pe TTAaKIOIO: 2TEyavoTIoINoTE TOUG
aPHOUC TWV TTAOKIOIWV JE KOOUTOOUK OIAIKOVNG.

TomoB£TnoN TwV KAITT oTEPEWONG - EIK. 3
TomoBeThoTe TN OUOKeUr TO AlyOTEPO UE 4 KAITT OTEPEWONG.
Adaipeon Tng BAong eoTiwV: OEC0TE TN CUOKEUN €KTOC T&ong. AuoTe

TOL KAITT OTEPEWONG. 2TTPWETE amd KATW TN BAON €0TIQV TTPOC TO £€W.

Dette ma du vaere oppmerksom pa

Elektrisk tilkobling skal bare utfgres av en autorisert fagperson.
Garantien bortfaller ved feil i tilkoblingen.

Innbygging skal utferes fagmessig. Montgren holdes ansvarlig
for eventuelle skader.

Tilkobling: Apparatet er i samsvar med beskyttelsesklasse | og
ma bare kobles til jordet stikkontakt.

Installasjon: | installasjonen skal det innga en flerpolet
skillebryter med 3 mm kontaktapning.

Underbygging: Enheten skal ikke monteres over kjgleapparater,
oppvaskmaskiner, stekeovner uten lufting eller vaskemaskiner.
Mellombunn: Dersom undersiden av kokesonen kan bergres,
ma det monteres en mellombunn.Minsteavstanden til apparatets
stremtilkobling méa veere 10 mm.

Arbeidsplate: Jevn, vannrett, stabil. Hvis en ventilert stekeovn
av samme merke bygges inn i et 600 mm hgyt underskap, ma
arbeidsplaten vaere minst 40 mm tykk.

Klargjering av kjokkenelementene — figur 1

Innbyggingselementer: ma tale temperaturer pa minst 90 °C.
Utskjeering: minsteavstand til sideveggene: 90 mm.

Fjern spon etter utskjaeringsarbeider.

Snittflater: ma gjeres varmebestandige.

Innsetting og tilkobling av kokesonen — figur 2

For apparatet kobles til, ma husanlegget kontrolleres.
Tilkoblingen ma skje iht. tilkoblingsskissen. Monter vedlagte
kobberstrapper ved behov. Nettledning: Type H05 VV-F eller
hayere; fastsett ngdvendig ledertverrsnitt i henhold til
strgmbelastningen. Et tverrsnitt pa < 1,5 mmz2 er ikke tillatt!
Innsetting: Tilkoblingsledningen mé ikke komme i klem og mé
ikke trekkes over skarpe kanter. Hvis det er montert stekeovn
under kokesonen, mé ledningen legges rundt de bakre hjgrnene

pa stekeovnen og til stikkontakten.

Merknad: Hvis L5 vises i apparatets display, er det feil ved

tilkoblingen.Koble apparatet fra stramnettet og kontroller
tilkoblingen.

Flislagte arbeidsplater: Flisefugene ma tettes med
silikonmasse.

Montering av holdefjaerer — figur 3

Monter apparatet med minst fire holdefjzer.

Demontering av kokesonen: Apparatet ma gjeres
spenningslgst. Lasne holdefjaerene. Trykk ut kokesonen fra
undersiden.

Viktigt!
Elanslutning: kraver behdrig elektriker. Garantin géller inte vid
felanslutning.

Inbyggnad: ska vara korrekt gjord, installatdren ansvarar for
skador.

Anslutning: enheten har skyddsklass | och kraver jordning.
Installation: kraver allpolig brytare med brytavstand pa 3 mm.

Underliggande inbyggnad: ingen inbyggnad av kyl,
diskmaskin, oventilerad ugn eller tvattmaskin under enheten.

Hyllplan: gar det att komma &t hallens undersida, sa méaste du
satta in ett hyllplan under.Minimiavstandet till enhetens
elanslutning vara 10 mm.

Bankskiva: plan, vagrat, stabil. Bygger du in en ventilerad ugn
av samma marke i ett 60 cm hdgt underskap, sa maste
bankskivan vara minst 40 mm tjock.

Forberedelse av maobel - bild 1

Inbyggnadsmaébel: ska tala minst 90°C.
Urtag: minimiavstand till sidovaggar 90 mm.
Ta bort sdgspanen nér du gjort urtag.
Snittytor: varmebestéandig forsegling.

Anslutning och montering av hall - bild 2

Kontrollera avsékringarna innan du ansluter enheten.

Du far bara ansluta enligt elschemat. Montera de medféljande
kopparbyglingarna, om det behovs. Elanslutning: typ HO5 VV-F
eller béttre; se till s& att ledararean matchar strombelastningen.
Ledararea < 1,5 mm2 ar inte tillaten!

Montering: kldm inte sladden och dra den inte dver vassa
kanter. Vid underbyggd ugn, dra sladden till vagguttaget via
ugnens bakre horn.

Tips: far du upp LY pa enhetens display, sa ar den
felansluten.Dra ur kontakten och kontrollera anslutningen.

Kaklade bankskivor: tata kakelfogarna med silikonfog.

Montera fastfjadrarna - Bild 3

Montera enheten med minst fyra fastfjadrar.

Demontering av hall: Koppla bort enheten fran elnétet. Lossa
fastfjadrarna. Tryck ut héallen underifran.

Ota seuraavat seikat huomioon

Sahkoliitanta: teeta vain valtuutetulla asentajalla. Jos liitdntéa on
virheellinen, takuu raukeaa.

Asennus: vain ammattimainen, vaurioista vastaa asentaja.
Liitanta: laitteen suojaluokka on |, ja sen kayttd on sallittu vain
maadoitusliitdnnan kanssa.

Asennus: asennukseen tarvitaan jokanapainen katkaisin, jonka
koskettimien avautumisvali on vahintdan 3 mm.

Asennus alapuolelle: dla asenna alapuolelle kylmalaitetta,
astianpesukonetta, ilman omaa ilmanvaihtoa olevaa uunia,
pyykinpesukonetta.

Valipohja: jos keittotason alapuoleen péasee késiksi, on
asennettava valipohja. Vahimmaisetaisyys laitteen
verkkoliitantdan on 10 mm.

Tyétaso: tasainen, vaakatasossa oleva, vakaa. Jos saman
valmistajan tuuletuksella varustettu uuni asennetaan 600 mm
korkeaan alakaappiin, tydtason on oltava vahintdan 40 mm
paksu.

Kalusteen valmistelu - kuva 1

Kaluste: kestettava vahintdan 90 °C lampdtilaa.
Aukko: minimietaisyys sivuseiniin: 90 mm.
Poista lastut aukon tekemisen jalkeen.

Aukon reunat: kasittele kuumuutta kestaviksi.

Keittotason liittdminen ja asentaminen - kuva 2

Varmista ennen laitteen asentamista taloverkossa oleva
sulakekoko.

Liita laite vain liitdntdkuvan mukaan. Kaytéa tarvittaessa mukana
toimitettuja kupariliittimid. Verkkoliitantgjohto: tyyppi HO5 VV-F tai
korkeampiarvoinen; maarita tarvittava johtimen halkaisija virran
kuormituksen mukaan. Halkaisija ei saa olla < 1,5 mm?!



Asentaminen: varmista, etta liitAntdjohto ei jad puristuksiin tai
kulje teravien kulmien yli. Jos keittotason alla on uuni, vie

verkkoliitdntdjohto uunin takakulmista liitAntarasiaan.

Huomautus: Jos laitteen nayttoon ilmestyy LSO, laite on

liitetty vaarin. Irrota laite sdhkdéverkosta, tarkasta liitanta.
Laattapintaiset ty6tasot: tiivista laattasaumat silikonilla.

Kiinnitysjousien asentaminen - kuva 3

Asenna laite vahintaan neljalla kiinnitysjousella.

Keittotason irrotus: Kytke laitteesta virta pois. Irrota
kiinnitysjouset. Paina keittotaso alhaalta pain pois paikaltaan.

Ha uto cneagyet 06paTuTh BHUMaHWe

[ToaknoYeHne K 9N1EKTPOCETU: AOMHKHO OCYLECTBAATLCA TOLKO
YMNO/IHOMOYEHHbIM CreumanmcTom. B cnyyae HenpasuaIbHOMO
NoAKNOYEHMA rapaHTuA TePAET CBOKO CUAY.

MOoHTaX: TO/IbKO KBaNM@UUMPOBAHHLIN, OTBETCTBEHHOCTL 3a
noBpexaeHna HeceT cOOPLUVK.

MoakntoueHme: NpnOOP COOTBETCTBYET KNACCY 3allUUThI | 1 MOXeT
MCNOIb30BaTLCA TO/IbKO B COYETAHMMN C POIETKON C 3a3EM/IEHNEM.
ONEeKTPOMOHTaX: NPW YCTaHOBKE CneayeT npeayCcMOTpeTb
crneunanbHbli BblKKUaTe b A1A padmblKaHWA BCEX MOMOCOB C
pacCcToAHMEM MEXIy Pa30MKHYTLIMU KOHTakTaMu 3 MM.
BcTpanBaHve TexHUkn nod npubopoM: Heflb3A BCTpamBaTh
XONOANNBHUKI, MOCYAOMOEYHbIE MaLUNHbI, HEBEHTUIMPYEMbIE
[yXOBbIE LKadbl, CTUPasIbHbIE MaLLNHbI.

[MpomexyTouHaa NonKa: ecnv HMKHAA CTOPOHA BapOYHOW NnaHenw
OTKPbITa, HE0OXO0AMMO YCTAHOBUThL MPOMEXYTOUHYIO MOJIKY.
PaccToAaHne oT Nonku A0 MecTa noaktoueHna npnoéopa K
3/1eKTPOCETU AOIKHO ObiTb He MeHee 10 MMm.

CronelwHvua: ao/mkHa OblTb POBHAA M YCTaHOB/IEHA FOPU30OHTA/IbHO
N YCTONUMBO. ECm B HMXHMI WwiKad BbicoTor 600 MM BCTpamBaeTca
BEHTUIMPYEMbBIN OyXOBOW LKA TakoW Xe Mapku, CTonewHnua
A0J/DKHA UMETb TONWMHY He meHee 40 MMm.

MoaroToBKka Mmebenu — puc. 1

Me6enb ona BCTpamBaHuaA: TEPMOYCTONYNBOCTL AOKHA ObITb
MUHUMYM 90 °C.

Bblpes: MUHUManbHOe paccToAHne A0 BOKOBLIX CTEHOK: 90 MM.
[Tocne BbINOMAHEHMA BLIDE3OB CeayeT yaannTb ONUAKMN.

CTbIKK: 3arepmMeTnanpoBaTtb TEPMOCTONKUM FEPMETUKOM.

YcTaHOBKa M NOAKAOUeHUe BapoOUYHOM NaHesnu -
puc. 2

Mepen noagkntoueHnem npudopa NposepbTe JOMALIHIOK
3M1EKTPONPOBOAKY.

[TooknouanTe TONbKO B COOTBETCTBMM CO CXeMoM. pn
HeoOX0ANMOCTN YCTaHOBUTE Mpunaratolmnecs MeaHble NepemMblukiu,
CeteBoli nposoa: Tvn HO5 VV-F nan Beilwe; onpeaenute Tpedyemoe
nonepeYHoe CeYeHne B COOTBETCTBMM C TOKOM Harpysku. Ceuerne
< 1,5 mm2 He pgonycTumol!

YcTaHoBKa: He AonyckarTe 3allemneHna CoeanHUTEbHOro
npoBOAa, He TAHUTE ero Yepes OCTPble KPOMKMW. pn HUKHEM
pacnofoXeHUN OyxXOBOro Wkada NpoBeanTe NpoBoad Yepes 3aaHne
yrbl AyXOBOro LiKada K po3eTke.

YkasaHue: Ha aucnnee npuéopa nossnaetca L9, aTo osHauvaer,
YTO MPUBOP MOAKOYUEH HenpasuabHo. OTcoeanHuTe NPUBOP OT
CETV 1 NPOBEPLTE MOAK/TIOUYEHNE.

CroneluHuLbl, 061LOBaHHbIE Kahenem:3arepMeTUsnpyinTe Webl
Mexay MINTKamy CUTMKOHOBBLIM FEPMETUKOM.

YcTaHOBKa OMOPHbIX NPYMUH — pUC. 3

YcTaHoBuUTe Nproop, NCMOb3ysA Kak MUHUMYM 4 OMOPHbLIE MPYXUHBI.

JlemoHTax BapouHOW naHenn: BuikatoumTe npndop. Ocnabbte
OMOPHbIE MPYXXMHbI. BblaaBnte CHU3Y BAPOUHYIO NaHesb.

Je nutné dodrzet tyto pokyny

Elektrické pfipojeni: Smi provadét pouze koncesovany
odbornik. V pfipadé nespravného pfipojeni zanika narok na
zaruku.

Vestavba: Pouze odbornym zplsobem, za pfipadna poskozeni
odpovida montazni firma.

Pfipojeni: Spotfebi¢ odpovida stupni ochrany | a smi se
pouzivat jen s ochrannym vodi¢em.

Instalace: Pri instalaci se musi pouzit jistic vSech pdld se
vzdalenosti kontaktd 3 mm.

Vestavba pod spotiebi¢em: Pod spotfebi¢ nesmi byt
zabudovany chladniCky, myc¢ky, neodvétravané pecici trouby
a pracky.

Mezidno: Pokud je spodni strana varné desky volné pfistupna,
je tfeba zabudovat mezidno. Minimalni vzdalenost od sitové
pfipojky spotfebice ¢ini 10 mm.

Pracovni deska: rovnd, vodorovng, stabilni. Pokud
zabudovavate odvétravanou pedici troubu stejné znacky do
dolni skfifiky vysoké 600 mm, musi byt pracovni deska silna
minimalné 40 mm.

Pfiprava nabytku - obrazek 1

Vestavny nabytek-: odolny minimalné vici teploté 90 °C.
Vyftez: minimalni vzdalenost od postrannich stén: 90 mm.
Po vyfezavani odstrarite piliny.

Rezné plochy: Opatfete Zaruvzdornou vrstvou.

Pfipojeni a zasazeni varné desky - obrazek 2

Pfed pfipojenim spotiebice zkontrolujte elektrickou instalaci

v doméacnosti.

Pfipojeni provadeéjte pouze podle schématu pfipojeni. V pfipadé
potfeby namontujte pfilozené médéné mustky. Privodni kabel:
typ HO5 VV-F nebo vy$si; potfebny prarfez vodicl uréete podle
proudového zatiZzeni. Prifez < 1,5 mm2 neni pfipustny!

Pouziti: Pfivodni kabel nesmi byt pfiskfipnuty a nesmi se vést
pres ostré hrany. Pokud je pod spotfebi¢em zabudovana pedici
trouba, vedte kabel k pfipojovaci zasuvce v zadnich rozich
pecici trouby.

Upozornéni: Pokud se na displeji spottebice zobrazi LIM0L, je
spotrebi¢ pfipojeny nespravné. Odpojte spotiebiC ze site,
zkontrolujte pfipojku.

Pracovni desky s dlazdicemi: Spary mezi dlazdicemi utésnéte
silikonovym tmelem.

Montaz pfidrznych pruzin - obrazek 3

Spotrebi¢ namontujte nejméné se 4 pfidrznymi pruzinami.
Demontaz varné desky: Spotfebi¢ odpojte od sité. Uvolnéte
pfidrzné pruziny. Varnou desku zespodu vytlacte.

To nalezy uwzgledni¢

Podtaczenie do sieci elektrycznej: wytacznie przez specjaliste z

odpowiednimi uprawnieniami. Niewtasciwe podtaczenie

powoduje wygasniecie gwaranciji.

Montaz: prawidtowy i zgodny z zaleceniami, za powstate szkody

odpowiada monter.

Podtaczenie: Urzgdzenie odpowiada klasie ochrony | i moze

byé uzytkowane wytgcznie, jesli jest podtgczone do przewodu

uziemiajgcego.

Instalacja: Instalacja musi by¢ wyposazona w wielobiegunowy

goz’racznik od sieci elektrycznej z rozwarciem stykéw co najmniej
mm.

Zabudowa nad innymi urzadzeniami: Nie montowa¢ nad

chtodziarkami, zmywarkami, piekarnikami bez wentylacji,

pralkami.

Plyta przegradzajaca: Jezeli mozliwe jest dotknigcie elementow

dolnej czesci ptyty grzewczej, wowczas nalezy zamontowac

ptyte przegradzajgcqg. Minimalny odstep od miejsca podtgczenia

urzadzenia do sieci powinien wynosi¢ 10 mm.

Blat roboczy: rowny, poziomy, stabilny. Jezeli w szafce dolnej o

wysokosci 600 mm zabudowany bedzie posiadajacy wentylacje

piekarnik tej samej marki, grubosc¢ blatu roboczego musi

wynosi¢ co najmniej 40 mm.

Przygotowanie mebli - rys. 1

Meble do zabudowy: odporne na dziatanie temperatury co
najmniej 90°C.

Wyciecie: minimalna odlegto$¢ do $cianek bocznych: 90 mm.
Po dokonaniu wycie¢ usungé wiory.

Krawedzie ciecia: zabezpieczy¢ srodkiem zaroodpornym.



Podtaczanie i nasadzanie ptyty grzejnej - rys. 2
Przed podtgczeniem urzgdzenia sprawdzi¢ domowg instalacje
elektryczna.

Podtaczac tylko zgodnie ze schematem potaczen. W razie
potrzeby zamontowa¢ dotgczone mostki miedziane. Przewdd
przytgczeniowy do sieci elektrycznej: typ HO5 VV-F lub o
wyzszym symbolu; wymagany przekrdj poprzeczny zyt nalezy
ustali¢ w oparciu o wartos¢ obciazenia pradowego. Przekrgj
poprzeczny < 1,5 mm2 jest niedozwolony!

Podlaczanie: Uwazac, aby nie przyciac¢ przewodu
przytgczeniowego, ani go nie prowadzi¢ po ostrych
krawedziach. Jesli pod ptytg grzewczg wbudowany jest
piekarnik, wéwczas przewod znajdujacy sie z tytu piekarnika
nalezy poprowadzi¢ do gniazda przytgczeniowego.
Wskazéwka: Jezeli na wyswietlaczu urzadzenia pojawi sie Lf
Y00, urzadzenie zostato nieprawidtowo podtaczone. Odtaczyc
urzagdzenie od sieci, sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie.

Blaty robocze wylozone ptytkami: uszczelni¢ fugi kauczukiem
silikonowym.

Montaz klips6w mocujacych - rys. 3

Zamontowac urzgdzenie za pomocg przynajmniej 4 klipsow
mocujgcych.

Demontaz plyty grzejnej: Wytgczy¢ zasilanie urzadzenia.
Wymontowac klipsy mocujgce. Wypchnac¢ ptyte grzejng od dotu.

Dikkat edilecek hususlar

Elektrik baglantisi: Sadece egitimli uzman personel tarafindan
yapiimalidir. Yanlis bagdlanti durumunda garanti kapsami disinda
kalir.

Montaj: Sadece usulline uygun sekilde yapiimalidir, hasar
durumunda montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Baglanti: Cihaz koruma sinifi I'e uygundur ve sadece
topraklama kablosu baglanarak calistirimasina izin verilir.

Kurulum: Kurulum sirasinda 3 mm temas acgikh@r olan tim
kutuplara uygun bir ayirici salterin mevcut olmasi gereklidir.

Alt yapi: Altina sogutma cihazi, bulasik makinesi,
havalandirmasiz firin, gamasir makinesi monte edilmemelidir.

Ara zemin: Ocagin alt tarafina dokunulabiliyorsa, bir ara zemin
monte edilmelidir. Cihazin elektrik baglantisina olan asgari
mesafe 10 mm'dir.

Calisma tezgahi: Diiz, yatay, sabit. Ayni markanin
havalandirmali bir firni 600 mm yiiksekliginde bir alt dolaba
monte edilmisse, calisma plakasi en az 40 mm kalinlidinda
olmaldir.

Mobilyalarin hazirlanmasi - sekil 1

Montaj mobilyasi: En az 90°C isiya dayanikl.

Kesit: Yan duvarlar ile arasindaki asgari mesafe: 90 mm.
Kesme isleminden sonra talaslari temizleyiniz.

Kesit ylizeyleri: Isiya dayanikli sekilde yalitimi yapilmalidir.

Ocagin baglanmasi ve yerlestirilmesi - sekil 2
Cihaz baglantisindan ev tesisati kontrol edil_melidir.

Sadece baglanti semasina gore baglayiniz. Ihtiyac halinde ekteki
bakir képriyl monte ediniz. Sebeke baglantisi hatti: HO5 VV-F
veya daha yuiksek kaliteli tip; gerekli kablo kesitini akim yikine
gore belirleyiniz. 1,5 mm2den kiguk kesitlere izin veriimez!
Yerlestirme: Baglanti hattini sikistirmayiniz, keskin kenarlardan
gecirmeyiniz. Alta firn monte edilmisse, hatti firnin arka
kdsesinden gegirerek prize ulastiriniz.

Uyan: Cihaz ekranindal/~0 yaniyorsa, yanlis baglanmistr.
Cihazi sebekeden ayiriniz, baglantiyr kontrol ediniz.

Fayans doseli calisma tezgahlari: Fayans derzlerini silikon
kaucuk ile sizdirmaz hale getiriniz.

Tutma yaylarinin monte edilmesi - Resim 3

Cihaz en az 4 tutucu yay ile monte edilmelidir.

Pisirme bélimiiniin sékiilmesi: Cihaz gerilimsiz duruma
getirilmelidir. Tutma yaylarini dékindz. Ocagi altindan bastirarak
disari ¢ekiniz.
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